Ordinance 97 - 13

GRANTING SPECIAL USE ZONING SCOTTS COMPOSTING FACILITY

East Beecher Road, Bristol

WHEREAS, Kendall County passed ordinance 9319 on October 19, 1993 granting A-1 Special Use approval to establish a landscaping waste composting site, and

WHEREAS, said ordinance pertained to a site commonly located on the east side of East Beecher Road approximately 1/4 mile south of Galena Road in section 8 of Bristol Township that is further described in the attached Exhibit A, and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance expired and the leaseholder of the said site, The Scotts Company, has petitioned for renewal of the special use ordinance, and

WHEREAS, administrative procedures required by the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance were followed including review by Bristol Township, Regional Planning Commission, notice of public hearing, and recommendation by Zoning Board of Appeals, and

WHEREAS, the Kendall County Board finds that the said Petition complies with the provisions of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the Kendall County Board hereby grants approval of a special use permit to continue operating a landscaping waste composting facility on the site described in the attached Exhibit A and in substantial conformance with the site plan shown in the attached Exhibit B and in conformance with the following conditions.

- 1. Operational personnel shall be present on site during all hours which the facility is open for the receipt of landscape waste.
- 2. The hours during which landscape waste may be received shall be 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM Monday through Friday and 7:00 AM to 12:00 noon Saturday. Processing operations shall cease after each day's receipts have been processed and place in windrows, not to exceed 3 additional hours.
- 3. Decibel levels at the property line shall not exceed Illinois Pollution Control Board standards.
- 4. A locked gate shall restrict vehicle access during closed hours except that a 'lock-box' shall allow access to emergency vehicles.
- 5. Water samples shall be taken by an independent testing service and analyzed by an independent lab. The locations, methods, and frequency of sampling and testing shall be

approved by the County Director of Environmental Health. The test results shall be sent to the County Director of Environmental Health within 45 days of sampling. The water samples shall be tested for the following parameters and any others specified by the State of Illinois. Water quality shall not exceed State of Illinois standards.

Cadmium	Dicamba	Ammonia
Copper	Medcoprop	Nitrate
Lead	Diazinon	Ortho-phosphorus
Zinc	Dursban	Total-phosphorus
Magnesium	Oftanol	Dissolved oxygen
Iron	Sevin	Boron
Chemical oxygen demand		Manganese
Biological oxygen demand		PH
Total solids		

- 6. Soil samples shall be taken by an independent testing service and analyzed by an independent lab. The locations, methods, and frequency of sampling and testing shall be approved by the County Director of Environmental Health. The test results shall be sent to the County Director of Environmental Health within 45 days of sampling. The soil samples shall be tested for the same parameters as the water samples listed above except for chemical oxygen demand, biological oxygen demand, ortho-phosphorus, and total solids. Soil quality shall not exceed State of Illinois standards.
- 7. County authorized personnel shall be allowed on site during business hours for inspection and testing.
- 8. The facility operator shall send up-to-date copies of their state permit and related documents including Operating Plan, Surface Water Management Plan, Pest Control Program, and Annual Report to the County Solid Waste Coordinator.
 - 9. The facility operator shall maintain the plantings as shown on Exhibit C.
 - 10. The County shall keep a log of complaints received on this facility.
 - 11. A host fee of \$.55/ton of material received shall be paid to the County.
- 12. The facility operator shall plant grass seed on the berm and ditch and maintain same as shown in the Site Grading and Drainage Plan attached as Exhibit B.
 - 13. This special use ordinance shall expire on August 19, 2000.
 - 14. A petition for renewal of this ordinance shall be made by February 19, 2000.

IN WITNESS OF, this ordinance has been enacted on August 19, 1997,

John A. Church, Kendall County Board Chairman

Paul Anderson, Kendall County Clerk

sord9707/scm

Kendall County
Ordinance 97 SCOTTS SPECIAL USE

Exhibit A: Legal Description

PARCEL 1

That part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 37 North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal Meridian being described as follows: Commencing at the Northwest corner of said quarter section; thence North 88 degrees 29 minutes 44 seconds East along the North line of said Northwest Quarter, 953.68 feet to a point in the centerline of a branch of the Rob Roy Creek for the point of beginning; thence continuing North 88 degrees 29 minutes 44 seconds East along said North line, 1699.46 feet to the Northeast corner of said quarter section; thence South 00 degrees 07 minutes 06 seconds East along the East line of said quarter section, 1124.58 feet; thence South 88 degrees 27 minutes 18 seconds West, 2655.97 feet to a point on the West line of said quarter section that is 1126.52 feet South of the Northwest corner of said section; thence North 00 degrees 01 minutes 23 seconds East along said West line, 100.00 feet; thence North 27 degrees 51 minutes 12 seconds East, 1498.53 feet to a point in the center of said Rob Roy Creek; thence North 28 degrees 38 minutes 38 seconds West along said creek, 1134.24 feet to the point of beginning, in the Township of Bristol, Kendall County, Illinois.

PARCEL 2

That part of the Northeast quarter of Section 8, Township 37 North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal Meridian being described as follows: Commencing at the Northwest corner of Aforesaid quarter section; thence South 00 degrees 07 minutes 06 seconds East 400.00 feet along the West line of the said Northeast quarter; to the point of beginning; thence North 89 degrees 52 minutes 54 seconds East 400.00 feet along a line measured at a right angle to the said West line of the said Northeast quarter; thence South 00 degrees 07 minutes 06 seconds East 1930.00 feet, along a line parallel with the said Northeast quarter; thence South 89 degrees 52 minutes 54 seconds West 400.00 feet along a line measured at a right angle to the said West line of the said Northeast quarter to a point on the West line of the said quarter section; thence North 00 degrees 07 minutes 06 seconds West 1930.00 feet along the West line of said quarter section to the point of beginning, all in the Township of Bristol, Kendall County, Illinois.



